



**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case:- WP(C) No.2788/2022

Rohit Sharma

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Sunil Sethi, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Parimioksh Seth, Advocate

Vs

UT of J&K & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through: Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
(11.08.2025)

1. Learned counsel for the respondents has submitted that communication dated **18.01.2023** was addressed by the Government to the Director, CBI with a request to take up the investigation of the case and the said communication has been addressed with the approval of the competent authority i.e. Hon'ble Lt. Governor of J&K.
2. Mrs. Monika Kohli, learned senior AAG has submitted that she would be seeking instructions as to whether there is any separate Government Order issued by the Union Territory Government for transferring investigation of the present case to the CBI. She shall apprise this Court about it on the next date of hearing.



3. The Investigating Officer, Mr. Subash Kumar, Inspector is present today. He has produced the case diary, however, the case diary does not contain FR-1, which is a document with regard to the conclusions arrived at by the Investigating Officer. He shall produce the same on the next date of hearing for perusal of the Court.
4. List this matter for further consideration on 20.08.2025.
5. Case diary is returned.
6. Interim direction, if any, shall continue.

JAMMU
11.08.2025
Sneha

